

No. 10-1491

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAX RIEDERER VON PAAR  
WALTER E. DIERCKS  
RUBIN, WINSTON, DIERCKS, HARRIS  
& COOKE, LLP  
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-0870  
jharris@rwdhc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*                      February 2, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*  
The Federal Republic of Germany. .... 1

Summary of Argument. .... 2

Argument..... 4

I. THE ISSUE OF CORPORATE CIVIL TORT LIABILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE IS AN ISSUE OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. .... 4

    A. Determining the Proper Tortfeasor Under The ATS Is An Issue of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 4

    B. Determination Of A Proper Tortfeasor Under The ATS As A Merits Question Would Put An Unjustified Burden on the U.S. Legal System And On Foreign Defendants..... 7

    C. Regardless Of Whether This Court Finds The Issue Of Who Is A Proper Tortfeasor Under The ATS To Be One Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, The Exercise Of Such Jurisdiction Should Be Limited..... 9

        1. Comity Requires U.S. Courts to Consider Other Available Venues. .... 9

        2. Exhaustion of Available Legal Remedies Should be Required..... 14

3. Cautious And Limited Application Of The ATS Is Warranted.....	15
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Duval County School Board</i> , 511 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1975). . . . .	6
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group, Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	10
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006). . . . .	7
<i>Arriaza Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 2012 U.S. LEXIS 574 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2012). . . . .	6
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	10
<i>Baumgart v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	13
<i>Charlotte v. International Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976). . . . .	5
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997). . . . .	8
<i>Dresdner Bank AG v. Haque</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). . . . .	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991). . . . .	15
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004). . . . .	15

<i>Gentile v. Wallen</i> , 562 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011). . . . .	6, 7
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Martin v. Vogler</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15878 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 1993).....	13
<i>Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. NAK Naftogaz of Ukr.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). . . . .	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010). . . . .	11, 15
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010). . . . .	3, 6
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21515 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	5
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	14

<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . .	4
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987). . . . .	9-10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez – Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004). . . . .	2, 3, 4, 14, 16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009). . . . .	4

### **Statutes**

German Civil Code § 823. . . . .	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1343. . . . .	3, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1350. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S. C. § 1983. . . . .	3, 5, 6

### **Rules**

Fed R. Civ. P. 1. . . . .	7
German Code of Civ. P. 13, 17, 32. . . . .	12
